

**Rating Action: Moody's assigns definitive ratings to one class of Dutch non-conforming RMBS notes issued by Principal Residential Investment Mortgages 1 S.A.**

---

Global Credit Research - 25 Feb 2011

**EUR 103.8 million of rated debt securities affected**

London, 25 February 2011 -- Moody's Investors Service has today assigned definitive credit ratings to the following class of notes issued by Principal Residential Investment Mortgages 1 S.A.:

Aaa(sf) to Euro 103,800,000 Class A Mortgage-Backed Notes 2011 due 2040

The class B notes are not rated by Moody's.

**RATINGS RATIONALE**

The transaction represents a securitisation of approximately EUR 200 million Dutch non-conforming mortgage loans backed by residential properties located in the Netherlands and originated by Sparck Hypotheken B.V. (not rated) and Quion 88 B.V. (not rated). The portfolio is serviced by Vesting Finance Servicing B.V. (not rated).

The rating addresses the expected loss posed to investors by the legal final maturity of the notes. In Moody's opinion, the structure allows for timely payment of interest and principal with respect of the notes by the legal final maturity. Moody's ratings only address the credit risk associated with the transaction. Non-credit risks have not been addressed, but may have a significant effect on yield to investors.

Moody's rating does not address the timeliness of payment or ultimate payment of the Subordinated Interest Part (as defined in the transaction documents) and any related amounts due to noteholders.

The ratings of the notes take into account the credit quality of the underlying mortgage loan pool, from which Moody's determined the MILAN Aaa Credit Enhancement and the portfolio expected loss, as well as the transaction structure and any legal considerations as assessed in Moody's cash flow analysis.

The expected portfolio loss of 4.50% of current balance of the portfolio at closing and the MILAN Aaa required Credit Enhancement of 30% served as input parameters for Moody's cash flow model, which is based on a probabilistic lognormal distribution as described in the report "The Lognormal Method Applied to ABS Analysis", published in September 2000. The key driver for the MILAN Aaa Credit Enhancement number is the non-conforming nature of the underlying loan pool which comprises (a) a proportion of 26.8% linked to self-certified borrowers and (b) a proportion of 45.8% linked to borrowers with a negative registration with the Dutch credit bureau. Other key drivers include (i) the weighted average loan-to-foreclosure-value (LTFV) of 103.5%, which is higher than the average observed in other Dutch RMBS transactions, (ii) the very high proportion of interest-only loans (93.5%) and the small size of the pool, which leads to significant borrower concentration. Furthermore, 8.8% of the pool is in arrears at closing of the transaction. However, no loan is more than 90 days in arrears at the cut-off date. The MILAN Aaa Credit Enhancement number is substantially higher than recently closed Dutch RMBS transactions backed by prime mortgage loans, but is in line with recently reviewed other Dutch RMBS transactions backed by non-conforming mortgage loans, Eurosail-NL 2007-1, Eurosail-NL 2007-2, EMF-NL Prime 2008-A and EMF-NL 2008-2.

The key drivers for the portfolio expected loss are (i) the proportion of loans in arrears (8.8%) at closing and our estimate of the roll rate to default and recovery rate for these loans, (ii) benchmarking with comparable transactions in the Dutch market and (iii) the current economic conditions in the Netherlands. We have based our estimates for the recovery rates for defaulted loans on the historic recovery data of foreclosures received from the sellers.

The borrowers pay in a collection account in the name of the sellers. Amounts are swept to the issuer account on a monthly basis. We have taken the risk of commingling upon default of the sellers into account by modelling the loss of one month of receivables in the cash flow analysis.

Furthermore, approximately 6.0% of the portfolio is linked to life insurance policies (life mortgage loans), which are exposed to set-off risk in case an insurance company goes bankrupt. The seller has provided loan-by-loan insurance company counterparty data, which we used in the analysis of the set-off risk.

57.8% of the portfolio is linked to a floating interest rate which can reset on a monthly basis and 0.5% of the portfolio is linked to a floating interest rate which can reset on a 3-monthly basis. 41.7% of the portfolio at the cut-off date is linked to a fixed interest rate. The loans with a fixed interest can revert to a floating rate or a new fixed rate. Furthermore, borrowers with a loan linked to floating rate also have the option to request a fixed rate. The interest rate resets introduce uncertainty for the weighted average yield on the portfolio during the life of the transaction and we have therefore applied a stressed assumption for the portfolio yield in the cash flow analysis.

The interest on the notes is linked to 1-month Euribor. An interest rate cap is provided by Natixis (Aa3/P-1) and has a strike of 4.0%; if 1-month Euribor exceeds 4.0%, Natixis will pay the difference between the market rate and the strike rate to the issuer. Through this cap agreement the costs of the class A notes to the transaction are limited, which we have taken into account in the cash flow analysis.

The subordination under the class A notes is 48% of the outstanding portfolio at closing. The reserve fund is funded at 1.0% of the outstanding portfolio at closing. The reserve fund will be replenished before the payment of the subordinated interest part towards the class A and the interest on the class B notes. The total credit enhancement for the Aaa (sf) rated notes is 49.0% at closing.

Operational Risk Analysis: Moody's has analysed the potential operational risks associated with the servicing and cash management functions in the transaction. We are of the opinion that the operational risks in this transaction are sufficiently mitigated by (i) the back-up servicing arrangement in place at closing, (ii) the independent cash management function and (iii) the available liquidity in this transaction. The portfolio is

serviced by an unrated entity, Vesting Finance Servicing B.V. (Vesting). At closing GMAC RFC Nederland B.V. (GMAC NL) acts as a back-up servicer. GMAC NL has agreed to step in as main servicer at a pre arranged servicing fee, if the servicing agreement with Vesting is terminated. During the life of the transaction GMAC NL will receive monthly information overviews of the mortgage pool, which would make a possible servicing transfer easier. Furthermore, if the main servicer or the back-up servicer are no longer able to service the mortgage loan pool, the issuer and security trustee will use their best efforts to appoint a substitute servicer in case of a termination of the servicing. Moody's views this undertaking to be similar to a back-up servicer facilitator function.

The role of cash manager is performed by ATC Corporate Services (Luxembourg) S.A., which is part of the ATC group involved in many Dutch RMBS transactions. The cash management agreement enables the cash manager to continue to make payments under the notes in a situation when the cash manager receives no mortgage reports from the servicer. In this situation the cash manager can use the most recent available mortgage reports to make payment estimates.

The transaction has the benefit of two sources of liquidity; (i) a liquidity facility provided by Natixis (Aa3/P-1) and (ii) a fully funded reserve fund at closing. The size of the liquidity facility is 3.0% of the portfolio amount at closing and will amortise to 7% of the outstanding class A notes. The size of the reserve fund is 1.0% of the portfolio amount at closing and will amortise to 2.5% of the outstanding class A notes. We estimate that the available liquidity is sufficient to cover between 11 and 12 monthly interest payments on the class A notes.

The V-Score for this transaction is Medium/High, which is higher than the V-Score assigned for the Dutch RMBS sector. The primary source of uncertainty surrounding our assumptions is the non-conforming nature of the underlying assets, for which there is limited historical performance data available. Although the historical performance data for Dutch non-conforming mortgage products covers the recent crisis the data only covers approximately 5 years; a period in which the non-conforming mortgage product in the Netherlands was very much in development. A further source of uncertainty is the non standard transaction structure, which is more complex compared to prime Dutch RMBS transaction structures. There are acceleration triggers upon which the structure diverts cash flows to the repayment of the class A notes which add to the transaction complexity. The borrowers in the portfolio have the flexibility to reset their mortgage interest rates to either a floating rate or a fixed rate, which could lead to a compression of the weighted average yield over time. The evolution of the weighted average yield in the portfolio is a further source of uncertainty surrounding our assumption on the asset yield in the transaction.

V-Scores are a relative assessment of the quality of available credit information and of the degree of dependence on various assumptions used in determining the rating. High variability in key assumptions could expose a rating to more likelihood of rating changes. The V-Score has been assigned accordingly to the report "V-Scores and Parameter Sensitivities in the Major EMEARMBSSectors" published in April 2009.

Moody's Parameter Sensitivities: If the MILAN Aaa CE was increased from 30.0% to 36.0% (a stress of 1.2 times), the model output indicates that the class A note would no longer achieve Aaa and would have achieved a Aa1, assuming that the portfolio expected loss remains at 4.50% and all other factors remain equal. If the portfolio expected loss was increased from 4.50% of current balance to 13.50% of current balance (a stress of 3 times) and if the MILAN Aaa Credit Enhancement remained at 30.0%, the model output indicates that the class A note would still achieve Aaa.

Moody's Parameter Sensitivities provide a quantitative/model-indicated calculation of the number of rating notches that a Moody's structured finance security may vary if certain input parameters used in the initial rating process differed. The analysis assumes that the deal has not aged and is not intended to measure how the rating of the security might migrate over time, but rather how the initial rating of the security might have differed if key rating input parameters were varied. Parameter Sensitivities for the typical EMEARMBSS transaction are calculated by stressing key variable inputs in Moody's primary rating model.

The principal methodologies used in rating this transaction were Moody's Updated MILAN Methodology for Rating Dutch RMBS published in September 2009, Cash Flow Analysis in EMEARMBSS: Testing Features with the MARCO Model (Moody's Analyser of Residential Cash Flows) published in January 2006, Moody's Updated Approach to NHG Mortgages in Rating Dutch RMBS, published in March 2009, and Moody's Updated Methodology for Set-Off in Dutch RMBS published in November 2009. Other methodologies and factors that may have been considered in the process of rating this issuer can also be found on Moody's website.

In addition, Moody's publishes a weekly summary of structured finance credit, ratings and methodologies, available to all registered users of our website, at [www.moody.com/SFQuickCheck](http://www.moody.com/SFQuickCheck).

Moody's Investors Service received and took into account one or more third party due diligence report on the underlying assets or financial instruments in this transaction and the due diligence reports had a neutral impact on the rating.

#### REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

The rating has been disclosed to the rated entity or its designated agents and issued with no amendment resulting from that disclosure.

Information sources used to prepare the credit rating are the following: parties involved in the ratings, parties not involved in the ratings, public information, and confidential and proprietary Moody's Investors Service information.

Moody's Investors Service considers the quality of information available on the issuer or obligation satisfactory for the purposes of assigning a credit rating.

Moody's Investors Service may have provided Ancillary or Other Permissible Service(s) to the rated entity or its related third parties within the three years preceding the Credit Rating Action. Please see the ratings disclosure page [www.moody.com/disclosures](http://www.moody.com/disclosures) on our website for further information.

Moody's adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, Moody's is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process.

Please see ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on [Moody.com](http://Moody.com) for the last rating action and the rating history.

The date on which some Credit Ratings were first released goes back to a time before Moody's Investors Service's Credit Ratings were fully digitized and accurate data may not be available. Consequently, Moody's Investors Service provides a date that it believes is the most reliable and accurate based on the information that is available to it. Please see the ratings disclosure page on our website [www.moody.com](http://www.moody.com) for

further information.

Please see the Credit Policy page on Moodys.com for the methodologies used in determining ratings, further information on the meaning of each rating category and the definition of default and recovery.

London  
Ivo Raschl  
Vice President - Senior Analyst  
Structured Finance Group  
Moody's Investors Service Ltd.  
JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456  
SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

London  
Annabel Schaafsma  
Senior Vice President  
Inactive User Group  
Moody's Investors Service Ltd.  
JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456  
SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

Moody's Investors Service Ltd.  
One Canada Square  
Canary Wharf  
London E14 5FA  
United Kingdom  
JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456  
SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454



© 2011 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

**CREDIT RATINGS ARE MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.'S ("MIS") CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.**

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR

MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at [www.moodys.com](http://www.moodys.com) under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this document is by MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, credit ratings assigned on and after October 1, 2010 by Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") are MJKK's current opinions of the relative future credit risk of entities, credit commitments, or debt or debt-like securities. In such a case, "MIS" in the foregoing statements shall be deemed to be replaced with "MJKK". MJKK is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO.

This credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness or a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be dangerous for retail investors to make any investment decision based on this credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.